

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MATTHEW TRAXLER, ANGIE)
BANYAS, ALEX KINSFATHER, CHRIS)
MORRISON, NANCY KRESS,)
RICHARD CONWAY, DAVID NAEGER,)
SANDRA HOWARD, JOHN)
SCHUBACH, PAULA SULPIZIO and)
EDITH LACEY, individually and on behalf)
of all others similarly situated,)

CASE NO.: 1:15-cv-00912-DAP
JUDGE DAN AARON POLSTER

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PPG INDUSTRIES, INC., PPG)
ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, INC., and)
PPG ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS,)
LLC,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. History of the Litigation..... 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations 3

 C. Terms of the Settlement Agreement 3

 D. Notice to Settlement Class Members 5

 E. The Preliminary Approval Order and Response by Settlement Class Members 6

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Fee Request Should Be Evaluated Under the Percentage of the Fund Method..... 7

 B. Class Counsel’s Request is Reasonable and Falls Squarely within the Range of Awards in Similar Class Action Settlements..... 8

 C. The Ramey Factors Support Class Counsel’s Request 10

 1. Value of the benefit rendered to Plaintiffs and the Class 11

 2. Value of the services on an hourly basis 12

 3. Whether the services were undertaken on a contingent fee basis 14

 4. Society’s stake in rewarding attorneys who produce benefits 14

 6. Professional skill and standing of counsel involved on both sides 15

 D. Class Counsel’s Expenses Should Be Approved 15

 E. The Requested Incentive Awards Should Be Approved..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basile v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
 640 F. Supp. 697 (S.D. Ohio 1986) 11

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 8

Chesher v. Neyer,
 No. 1:01-cv-566, 2007 WL 4553908 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2007) 9

Clevenger v. Dillard's, Inc.,
 No. C-1-02-558, 2007 WL 764291 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2007) 10

Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank,
 No. 08-1119, 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011)..... 8

Dick v. Sprint Comms. Co. L.P.,
 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 14, 16

Dillworth v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20446 (N.D. Ohio March 8, 2010) 9

Eng. Health Care Empl. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006) 8

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,
 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) 7

Godec v. Bayer Corp.,
 No. 1:10-cv-224, 2013 WL 1089549 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 14, 2013) 11, 15

Hadix v. Johnson,
 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

Hainey v. Parrott,
 No. 1:02-cv-733, 2007 WL 3308027 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2007)..... 10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983) 12

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigs.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) *passim*

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,

218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 15, 16

In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.,

No. 02–72834, 2006 WL 2109499 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006) 10

In re Nat. Century Fin. Enterprises, Inc. Inv. Litig.,

No. 2:03-MD-1565, 2009 WL 1473975 (S.D. Ohio May 27, 2009)..... 8

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,

168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016) 8, 16

In re Southern Ohio Corr. Facility,

173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997)..... 10

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,

137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 14

In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.,

388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 12

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,

No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)..... 17

Jackson v. Papa John’s,

2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107650 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... 9

Johnson v. Midwest Logistics Sys.,

2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74201 (S.D. Ohio May 25, 2013)..... 9

Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC,

2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74994, *9-10 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012)..... 9

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,

706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010) *passim*

Lowther v. AK Steel Corp.,

No. 1:11-cv-877, 2012 WL 6676131 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012) 13, 14, 15

Manners v. American General Life Ins. Co.,

No. 98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug.11, 1999)..... 8, 9

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,

581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) 7, 10, 11

Oral Sodium Phosphate Solution-Based Prods. Liab. Action,

2010 Dist. LEXIS 128371 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2010) 9

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,

508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) 11
Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) 6, 7
Rotuna v. West Customer Mgmt. Group, LLC,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58912, *23 (N.D. Ohio June 15, 2010) 9
Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank
 No. 11-cv-88, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94450, *15, 19 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014) 9
Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010) 10
Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 436 Fed. Appx. 496 (6th Cir. 2011) 7
Waggoner v. U.S. Bancorp,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179843, *5 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2016) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 6

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions, § 12.55 (3d ed.) 11
Newberg on Class Actions, § 14.6 (4th ed.) 12
